REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSION®RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, JANUARY 16TH, A. D. 1941 10:00 A. M.
PRESENT: Honorable Maury Maverick, Mayor, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb,

ABSENT : Commissioner Davis.

-

On motion of Commissioner Steffler,duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the
previous meeting was read, and dispensed with and ordered approved.
Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, Davis
absent.
No. 539 MR/QB“")" AN ORDINANCE (2710)

APPROPRIATING $6,000,00 OUT OF THE BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND TRANSFERRING

SAME TO 1940 GENERAL FUND.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,the sum of $6,000.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Rack Tax Cenerrsl Fund and trensferring same
to 1940 General Fund.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941.

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read , passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, Davisg
absent, .
No. 540 \&-B57 AN ORDINANCE (2711)
APPROPRIATING $15,000.00 OUT OF THE 1940 GENERAL FUND TO MAKE PARTIAL
PAYMENT ON 1940 GENERAL FUND SERIES NOTE #26.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $15,000.00, be
and the same 1is hereby avpropriated out of the 1940 General Fund to make partial payﬁent on
1940 General Fund Series Note No. 26, of $25,000,00, maturing on or before June 30, 1941,
payable to National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H, L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ord inance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,
Davis, absent,
No. 541 - ngeb* AN ORDINANCE (2712)

APPROPRIATING $72,676.25 OUT OF THE VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS TO PAY FEBRUARY

1, 1941 INTEREST COUPON MATURITIES.
BT IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $72,676.25,

be and the same is aporopriated hereby payable to the National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio,




e At e

~

L Y PO

e v s 2

Texas, to pay February 1, 1941 Interest Coupon Maturities out of the foliowing Sinking Funds:

COUPONS
Sewer Disposal & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1928‘ $ 18,593.75
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1928 8,925.00
Street Paving Bonds of 1928 11,156,25
FTlood Prevention & Storm Sewer Bonds of 1928 . . 7,437.50
Bridge Bonds of 1928 2,231,25
Police & Fire Building Bonds of 1928 L,462,50
Park Improvement Bonds of 1928 5,950,00
Library Bonds of 1928 7,437.50
Exposition Park Ronds of 1928 3,718.75
Governor's Palace Bonds of 1928 828.75
$ 70,701.25

COUPONS
Funding Bonds of 1940 1,935.00
GRAND TOTAL $ 72,676,.25

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941,

1

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which wasread, passed and apnroved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Livscomb, Nays,
Davis, absent,.
No. 542 w\€~365/ AN ORDINANCE (2713)

APPROPRIATING $300.00 OUT OF VARIOUS SINKINT FUNDS TO PAY FEBRUARY 1,

1941 IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT COUPON MATURITIES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $300.,00, be
and the same 1s appropriated hereby payable to the National Bank of Commerce, San Antonio,
Texas to pay February 1, 1941 TImprovement District Interest Coupon Maturities, out of the

following Sinking Funds:

Inprovement District No. 7 ( Interest Coupons ) $200.00
Improvement District No. 12 ( Interest Coupons ) 100,00
$300.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Feiln, Steffler and Lipscomb, Nays,
Davis, absent,
No. 543 MR-866 A 03DINANCE (2714)

APPROPRIATING $61.,92 OUT OF STINSON FIELD FUND TO PAY ENGiNEER CREW

FOR TRAVELING EXPENSES IN COMNECTION WITH NEW AIRPORT DEVHLOPMENT,




BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $61.92, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of Stinson Field Fund to pay engincer crew for travel-
ing expenses in connection with new airport development, as per approved expense affidavits

on file in the City Auditor's Office, payable to the following parites.

N. D. Gillette, $17.80
Morris M. Hart, 20,12
Gregg Nance, 7.20
Wm. C. Saunier, 16.80

$61.92

PASSED AND. APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to—wit:' Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb,

Nays, Davis, absent.

No. 544 MR'Q’H AN ORDINANCE (2715)
APPROPRIATING $5,967.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR RE-MODELING
CENTRAL FIRE & POLICE BUILDING.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of $5,967.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund - Police Denartment - to pay

W. R. Davidson Construction Company, contractor for remodeling & portion of Central Police

& Fire Building as per coﬁtract dated Nov., 14, 1940 on file in the City Clerk's Office,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,
Davis, absent,
No. 545 ' M&f‘b‘?% AN ORDINANCE (2716)

'APPROPRIATING $2.25 OUT OF 1940 GENERAL FUND, REFUND ACCOUNT, REFUND ON

HEALTII CARDS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2.25, be
and the same is avppropriated hereby out of the 1940 General Fund, Refund Account, refund of

health cards as per the following:

Receipt No. Name Amount
L8L75 Bradford Blount $ .75
L8964 " Jesus Felipe Garcia Jr. .75 -
L8965 Dirildo B. Mata .75
$ 2.25

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l6th day of January, 1941,

Maury Maverick
_ Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays,




. L 415353 \

; e Davis, absent,
No. 546 Mﬁ-gﬁ AN ORDINANCE (2717)
APPROPRIATING $83,00 OUT OF IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 15 FUND TO PAY FOR

SUPPLIES AND TELEPHONE SERVICE,

§ : BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $83.00, be

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Improvement District No. 15 Fund to pay for supplies

and telephone service used in connection with River Beautification work in the City of San
Antonio, Texas,‘payable as per aporoved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office,
PASSED AMND APPROVED on the 16th day of January, 1941.

Maury Maverick

Mayor
1 I: Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
i City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb, WNays,

° Davis, absent,
No. 547 V\&?’/’o AN ORDINANCE (2718)

APPROPRIATING $17.02 FOR EXPENSES OF J. ARTHUR SANDLIN, ASSISTANT CITY

v ATTORNEY, INCURRED ON TRIP TO HOUSTON IN CONNECTION WITH GORDON LUMBER

b & SUPPLY COMPANY SUTT AGAINST THE CITY.

i | BE IT ORDAINED\BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TIE CITY OF SAN ANTONTIO:

5 1. That $17.02 be and the same is hereby aporopriated out of the 1940 General Fund
; [: -Judgments & Suits Account, to pay J. Arthur Sandlin, Assistant City Attorney, for expenses

| ‘ incurred on trip to Houston, Texas, in behalf of the City while doing work on the damage

suit now pending against the City in favor of the Gordon Lumber & Supply Compvany and the Atlas
Plumbing & Supply Company.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of January, A, D. 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb., Nays

Davis, absent,

. No. 548 MR-87/ AN ORDINANCE (2719)
i
E APPROPRIATING #$16.00 TO REIMBURSE HENRY CAILLOUETTE, CITY EMPLOYEE, FOR

EXPENSES INCURRED FOR MEDICAL SERVICES ON ACCOUNT OF INJURIES RECEIVED

AT CITY MATERIAL YARDS.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN AﬁTONIO:
I: 1. That $16.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1940 General Fund-
Judgments & Suits Account, to reimburse Henry Caillouette, City Employee, for expenses incurred
for medical services on account of injuries to left thumb while work at the City Material
Yards, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on October 1l4th, 1940,

2. Upon execaution and delivery of reiease, aoproved by the City Attorney, the

. o Auditor is directed to deliver to Ilenry Caillouette city warrant in the amount of $16,00,

3. PASSED AND APPROVWD this 16th day of January, A. D. 1941,

Maury Maverick

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw Mayor
U110 vlerkK




486

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb, Nays,
Davis, absent,
No. 549 v,\gf%q’l’ AN ORDINANCE (2720) %7 %

APPROPRIATING $105,92 TO REINMBURSE L. T. SUTTON ON ACCOUNT OF DAMAGES TO

AUTOMOBILE BY GARBAGE TRAILER.
BE IT ORDAINED BY TEE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTQNIO:

1. That $105.92 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1940 General
Fund - Judgements & Suits Department, to reimburse L. T. Sutton on account of damages to 1940
Ford Station Wagon by trailer of garbqge truck striking same at the corner of Romano and North
Flores Streets, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on November 23rd, 1940,

2. Upon execution and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the
Auditor is directed to deliver city warrant in the amount of $105.92 to L. T. Sutton.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of January, A. D. 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H, L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

A petition requesting the extension of the sanitary sewer from its nresent terminus at Germanid
St. to the 8St. Cloud Road, was read and referred to Commissioner Steffler,

A petition for the avproval of & location for Drive-in Gasoline Filling Station, was read and
referred to Commissioner’'Lipscomb,

A petition of the Gulf 0il Corporation to install one 1000 Gallon underground storage tank

at Medical Arts Garage, 304 Avenue E, was read, and referred to Commissioner Lipscomb.

The following petitions were granted, for the installation of gasoline equipment: £T75
Sinclair Refining Company 2302 South Gevers ) %
' "
Jack Neal, Inc. 543 Fredericksburg Road f%

A petition of Dr. P. G. Robertson, 624 McCullough, for the replacement of a filling station,377

was granted.

On motion of Commissioner, Steffler, duly seconded and carried the meeting was recessed until

10:00 A, M, Friday, January 17, 1941.

Pursuant to the recess of 10:00 A. M, of January 16th, the Commission re-convened at 10:00 P |

M. January 17th, 1941.

PRESENT: Honorable Maury Maverick, Mayor, and-Commissioners Steffler .and Lipscomb, ABSENT:

Commissioners Davis and Hein,

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinaqfe, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call to-wit: Ayes, Maveficg!usteffler and Lipscomb, Nays, Davis and

Hein, absent.

No. 550 MR.%(E AN ORDINANCE (2721)

APPROPRTATING $500,00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISINT FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE,




487

c BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $500.00, be

)

and the same is hereby aporopriated out of the Advertising Fund to pay Dan J. Quill, Postmaster],
for postage.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of January, 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Steffler and Lipscomb., Navs, Davis and

E Hein, absent,

SELECTING OFFICER3 OF ELECTION FOR BOMD ®WLECTIO'Y OM THE 21ST DAY OF

Mg.g'l@: A RESOLUTION (2722)

-~

JANUARY, A. D. 1941,
T IT RESOLVED RY TiHH COMMISSTIONE™S OF TFE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
Q 1. That the prsons whose names appear on the schedule, attached hereto and marked d

Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof for all intents and ourposes, all of whom own taxable pro-

perty within the corporate limits of the Citv of San Antonio and have duly rendered the same

for taxation for the fiscal year 1940, be and the same are hereby selected, appointed and
elected to be the election officers and designated herein to act in the capacity specified,

to hold the election on the Z2lst day of January, A. D. 1941, to submit to the qualified voters

. who own taxable property in the City of San Antonio and who have duly rendered the same for _
; [ taxation for the fiscal year 1940 a vproposition to borrow money on the credit of the City and
| to issue bonds of the City for permanent public improvements for said City as follows:
Numicipal Airport Bonds, $550,0C0.00; to construct permanent improvements as specified in the
notice of such election; and said election officers shall act at the voting »laces in the

various preeincts in the City of San Antonio fixed and established heretofore, in lieu of

election officers who are unable to serve because of absence or illness.

’ 2, Said election officers shall conduct the said election as »rescribed by the
2 ‘3’ ‘ ﬁevised Statutes of the State of Texas an? the Charter end the Ordinances of the City of San
Antonio.

3., PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of January, A. D, 1941,

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw

B ) City Clerk

Mayor Maverick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and apnroved by the

following voteon roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Maverick, Steffler and Lipscomb., Nays, Davis and
Hein, absent.

MR-87TT  ax orpIvANCE  (2723)

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIC TO EXECUTE QUITCLAIM
f \ DEEDS TC LILLIE B. BARNES AMND T. E. BATNES, JR.
‘ BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OW THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
1. That the Mayor be and he is hereby authorized to execute a quitclaim deed, con-
c veying to Lillie B. Barnes as her sevarate estéte and for her own senarate use and benefit, all

of its right, title and interest in and to the following described pronerty:

Lot Twenty-six (26, New City Block Twenty-nine Iundred Thirty-eight

2938): and Lots Fourtee




I

Sixty-eight Hundred Eighteen (6818); all within the corporate limits of

the City of San Antonio, in Bexar County, Texas;
the consideration for said conveyance being the sum of One Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-nine
and thirty-four/one-hundredths ($1,939.34) Dollars.

2., That the Mayor‘be and he is hereby authorized to execute a quiteclairm deed,
conveying to T. %, Rarnes, Jr.., all of its right, title and interest in ard to the‘following
Lots One (1) and Eighteen (18), &nd thre "est fifty-six and twelve/one-

hundredths (56,12) feet of Lote Seventeen (17), New City Block Six

Hundred Thirty-six (636), within the corporate limits of the City of

San Antonio, in Rexar County, Texas;
the consideration for sald conveyance being the sum of Two Thousand Five Hundred Seventee and
eighty/one-hundredths ($2,517.80) Dollars.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of January, A. D. 1941.

Maury Maverick
Mayor

Attest: H. L. Dillashaw
City Clerk

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED: /m\@f} /{\@—A&(L\

= (~ W AY O R

pa
ATTEST: [ ({:U

City Clerk






